maximises the balance of economic efficiency and sustainability but assumes that public

finance is constrained to the do-minimum level. This was designed to reflect the reality for

most city authorities, who find it difficult to obtain additional financial support and

supports SPECRUM goal as well as the best results are economically feasible.

The project is based on altogether nine case study cities (Edinburgh, Eisenstadt, Helsinki,

Liverpool, Oslo, Salerno, Torino, Trømsø and Wien) all of them using their own transport

models but only the cities from UK and Norway obtained such results for COF that they

can be used here. (Table 5.)

Table 5. FATIMA case study modelling results, policies similar to SPECTRUM best

results

FATIMA

City

Population

(present)

Modal

share

(horizon

year 2021

ref.scenario)

Economic instruments Other instrument Changes in

modal share

Car

Public Transport

Walk & Cycle

Economic

benefits

(value of

OF)

Cordon prising peak & off-peak

1.6€, Parking charges +300%,

Public transport fares peak -
90%/off-peak -35%

PT frequency peak

+85%/ off-peak +70%,

road capacity +10%,
new infrastructure

C:   -11%-units

PT:  +11%-units

W&C: n.a

+492 milj.€Edinburgh

United

Kingdom
 450 000

Car:   63%

PT:   37%

W&C: n.a.

Cordon prising peak 3€, off-peak

2.5€, Public transport fares off-

peak +10%, peak 0%

PT frequency peak

+90%/ off-peak +80%,

road capacity +7%

C:   -8%-units

PT: +8%-units

W&C: n.a

+375 milj.€

Merseyside

(Liverpool)

UK

1 440 000

Car:   62%

PT:   15%

W&C: 23%

Cordon prising peak & off-peak

1€, Short term parking charges

+200%, Public transport fares

peak -65%/off-peak -40%

PT frequency peak

+20%/ off-peak -50%,

road capacity +10%,

new infrastructure

C:   -3%-units

PT: +4%-units

W&C: -1%-units

+404 milj.€

Oslo
Norway

 920 000

Car:   68%
PT:   22%

W&C: 10%

Cordon prising peak & off-peak
5€, Public transport fares peak

-5%/ off-peak -15%

PT frequency peak -
15%/ off-peak 0%,

road capacity +10%,

new infrastructure

C:   -8%-units
PT:  +6%-units

W&C: +2%-units

+696 milj.€

Tromso

Norway

  55 000

Car:   73%

PT:   11%

W&C: 16%

Cordon prising peak 2€, off-peak

3€, Parking charges -100%,

Public transport fares peak -50%/

off-peak +40%

PT frequency peak

+25%/ off-peak +15%,

road capacity +5%

C:   -5%-units

PT: +2%-units

W&C: +3%-units

+17 milj.€

5 Common features of the best case study results with the
results of other projects

5.1 Oslo - Retro

The SPECTRUM case study area in Oslo has a population of nearly a million and the city

of Oslo 510 000. In the Oslo multimodal case study there were three packages that were

nearly equally beneficial. The highest level of total benefits were obtained with a package